This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on

the value of in-force insurance business and the value of

new business.

For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been

left unchanged, except for the sensitivity to a 1% reduction in

investment returns, where it was assumed that the inflation

rate and the risk discount rate would also reduce by 1%.

No allowance was made for compensating management

actions, except for a reduction in bonuses consistent with the

reduction in investment returns. In the case of group risk

benefits, it was assumed that the deterioration in mortality

experience would be countered by a corresponding increase in

premiums after a delay of one year.

The risk discount rate appropriate to an investor depends on the

investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the

risks associated with the realisation of the future insurance

profits of Momentum. The sensitivities to changes in the risk

discount rate are included in the tables below:

64

M O M E N T U M

Value of in-force insurance business sensitivities

Present Value of

value of Cost of in-force Change

future capital insurance from base

R million profits at risk business (%)

Base value 7 888 (690) 7 198

Risk discount rate increases from 10.5% to 11.5% 7 469 (763) 6 706 (6.8%)

Risk discount rate decreases from 10.5% to 9.5% 8 299 (605) 7 694 6.9%

Renewal expenses increase by 10% 7 579 (690) 6 889 (4.3%)

Expense inflation increases from 6.0% to 7.0% 7 699 (690) 7 009 (2.6%)

Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 7 607 (656) 6 951 (3.4%)

Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorate by 10% 6 667 (690) 5 977 (17.0%)

Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 7 673 (690) 6 983 (3.0%)

Investment returns reduce from 9.0% to 8.0% 7 773 (735) 7 038 (2.2%)

Equity values decrease by 10%1 7 481 (690) 6 791 (5.6%)

1. In addition to the impact on the value of in-force insurance business shown in the table above, an assumed decrease in equity values of 10% will reduce the value of
strategic subsidiary investments and the other equity assets in the shareholders’ net worth by R417 million (a reduction of 5.1% in the shareholders’ net worth). In the
case of all other sensitivities, the values of the assets representing the shareholders’ net worth are unaffected.

8106-Momentum circular(mb)  2/25/07  12:22 PM  Page 64

UNAUDITED RESULTS 06

65

Value of new business sensitivities

Gross

value of Cost of Value of Change

new capital new from base

R million business at risk business (%)

Base value 231 (24) 207

Risk discount rate increases from 10.5% to 11.5% 205 (27) 178 (14.0%)

Risk discount rate decreases from 10.5% to 9.5% 261 (21) 240 15.9%

Renewal expenses increase by 10% 210 (24) 186 (10.1%)

Expense inflation increases from 6.0% to 7.0% 218 (24) 194 (6.3%)

Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 199 (22) 177 (14.5%)

Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorate by 10% 130 (24) 106 (48.8%)

Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 214 (24) 190 (8.2%)

Investment returns reduce from 9.0% to 8.0% 244 (26) 218 5.3%

New business acquisition expenses increase by 10% 205 (24) 181 (12.6%)

New business volumes decrease by 20% 134 (19) 115 (44.4%)

8106-Momentum circular(mb)  2/25/07  12:22 PM  Page 65

66 Notes

8106-Momentum circular(mb)  2/25/07  12:22 PM  Page 66

UNAUDITED RESULTS 06

67

8106-Momentum circular(mb)  2/25/07  12:22 PM  Page 67

68

8106-Momentum circular(mb)  2/25/07  12:22 PM  Page 68

1996/010753/06 Share code: FSR
ISIN: ZAE 0000066304 (“FSR”)

This information is available on our website at

www.firstrand.co.za

FirstRand Group 1 Financial highlights

2 Key financial results and ratios

3 Statement of headline earnings and dividends

4 Review of results

15 Consolidated income statement

16 Consolidated balance sheet